

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA NATIONAL BANK OF MIAMI,
INC., f/k/a FLORIDA BANK AT
FORT LAUDERDALE, as Trustee,
under trust dated March 15, 1968,
known as Trust No. LT-0069, and
EDWIN F. GORDON, a single man,

Petitioners,

vs.

BANKATLANTIC, a federal
savings bank f/k/a ATLANTIC
FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
ASSOCIATION OF FORT
LAUDERDALE,

Respondent.

Case No. 75,965

4th District - No. 88-1387

FILED
SID J. WHITE
JUN 11 1990
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
Deputy Clerk *ag*

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DAVID D. WELCH
WELCH & KORTHALS
Attorneys for Petitioners
2401 E. Atlantic Blvd., #400
Post Office Drawer 1839
Pompano Beach, FL 33061
Telephone: (305) 943-2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preface. 1

Statement of the Case and of the Facts 2

 The Proceedings 2

 The Factual Background. 5

 The Judgment. 12

 The Opinion of the Fourth District Court of Appeal. . . . 14

Summary of the Argument. 16

Issues Presented in this Review. 18

Argument 19

I. IN LIGHT OF THE RECORD BEFORE THE COURT, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING BANKATLANTIC TO COLLECT A "PREPAYMENT PENALTY" AFTER THE LENDER VOLUNTARILY ACCELERATED THE MATURITY OF THE MORTGAGE NOTE UNDER AN OPTIONAL DEFAULT-ACCELERATION CLAUSE;

-AND-

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY RULING THAT THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION BY IMPOSING THE PREPAYMENT PENALTY AFTER ACCELERATION AS AN EQUITABLE REMEDY FOR THE BORROWER'S "INTENTIONAL" DEFAULT, NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABSENCE FROM THE PARTIES' WRITTEN AGREEMENT OF A PROVISION ALLOWING THE PREPAYMENT PENALTY AFTER DEFAULT/ACCELERATION 19

- A. "Prepayment is payment before maturity, and once lender "accelerates" maturity, "prepayment" is by definition not possible. . . 20
- B. Exaction of "Prepayment Penalty" following acceleration under default-acceleration clause is not permitted unless the loan contract expressly provides for penalty under such circumstances. 29

C. Where a mortgage note prepared by the lender does not provide for the collection of a prepayment penalty after accelerated maturity date, the court cannot re-write the parties' loan contract to insert such a provision 33

D. Lender was not forced to accelerate maturity of installment debt upon borrower's default where mortgage note provided for alternative remedies which would preserve right to collect prepayment penalty. 38

E. Where parties' loan contract did not provide for a prepayment penalty incident to acceleration, factual issue of whether or not borrower "purposely defaulted" in order to "force" lender to accelerate was irrelevant and immaterial 39

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE BORROWER'S DEFAULT IN PAYMENT OF A MORTGAGE NOTE INTENTIONAL AND AVOIDABLE WHERE THE FINDING WAS UNSUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE; CONTRARY TO THE LEGAL EFFECT OF THE EVIDENCE AND MANIFESTLY AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE;

-AND-

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF AN INTENTIONAL DEFAULT WHERE THERE WAS NO COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT IT AND WHERE BOTH THE TRIAL COURT AND THE APPELLATE COURT RELIED ON "FACTS" WHICH WERE CONTRADICTED IN THEIR ENTIRETY BY UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE AND THE ALLEGATIONS OF BANKATLANTIC'S OWN PLEADINGS. 42

III. RELIEF SOUGHT IN THIS PROCEEDING. 46

Conclusion. 46

Certificate of Service. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>AC Associates v. First National Bank of Florida,</u> 453 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	35
<u>American Federal Savings & Loan Association</u> <u>of Madison v. Mid-America Service Corp.,</u> 339 N.W. 124 (S.D. 1983)	26
<u>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. May Plumbing Co.,</u> 474 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Balto v. Maley,</u> 464 So.2d 579 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	37
<u>Beach Resort Hotel Corporation v. Weider,</u> 79 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1955)	35
<u>Belitz v. Riebe,</u> 495 So.2d 777 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	36
<u>Bella Vista, Inc. v. Interior & Exterior</u> <u>Specialties Co., Inc.,</u> 436 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	35
<u>Berenato v. Bell Savings & Loan Association,</u> 276 Pa. Super. 559, 419 A.2d 620 (1980)	39
<u>Biltmore Systems, Inc. v. Mai Kai, Inc.,</u> 413 So.2d 458 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	35
<u>Bingemann v. Bingemann,</u> 551 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	35
<u>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Krathen,</u> 471 So.2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	36
<u>Bob Paul, Inc. v. Berry Groves, Inc.,</u> 501 So.2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	35
<u>Burks v. Verschuur,</u> 532 P.2d 757 (Col. App. 1974)	28
<u>Camichos v. Diana Stores Corporation, et al.,</u> 25 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1946)	35
<u>Casey v. Businessmen's Assurance Company of America,</u> 706 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1983)	27
<u>City of Winter Haven v. Ridge Air, Inc.,</u> 458 So.2d 434 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	36

<u>Cooke v. French,</u> 340 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	37
<u>Design Engineering Corp. of Am. v. Pan Aviation, Inc.,</u> 448 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	42
<u>Estate of Donner v. Anton,</u> 364 So.2d 742, 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	45
<u>Estate of Donner v. Adler,</u> 364 So.2d 758 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	37
<u>Excelsior Insurance Company v. Pomona Park Bar and Package Store,</u> 369 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1979)	35
<u>Eyde Brothers Development Corporation v. The Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States,</u> 697 F. Supp. 1431 (W.D. Mich. 1988)	27
<u>Eyde v. Empire of America Federal Savings Bank,</u> 701 F. Supp. 126 (U.S.D.C. 1988)	32
<u>Florida National Bank of Miami v. BankAtlantic,</u> 557 So.2d 596, 598 (Fla. 4th Dist., 1990).	9, 11, 14, 16, 23, 39, 43
<u>First National Bank of Springfield v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States,</u> 510 N.E.2d 518 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 1987)	27
<u>Flagler v. Flagler,</u> 94 So.2d 592 (Fla. 1957)	36
<u>General Motor Acceptance Corp. v. Uresti,</u> 553 S.W.2d 660 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977)	22
<u>George H. Nutman, Inc. v. Aetna Business Credit, Inc.,</u> 115 Misc. 2d 168, 453 N.Y.S.2d 586 (1982)	25, 46
<u>Hardaway Timber Company v. Hansford,</u> 245 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	37
<u>Holland v. Gross,</u> 89 So.2d 255 (Fla. 1956)	43
<u>Home Development Company of St. Petersburg v. Bursani,</u> 178 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1965)	34
<u>Homestead Properties v. Sanchoo,</u> 443 So.2d 442 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	37
<u>Hull v. Miami Shores Village,</u> 435 So.2d 868 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	43

<u>In re Pinebrook Limited,</u> 85 B.R. 160 (Bkrptcy. M.D. Fla. 1988)	23
<u>In re Schaumberg Hotel Owner Limited Partnership,</u> 97 B.R. 943 (Bkrptcy. N.D. Ill. 1989)	31
<u>In the Matter of L.H.D. Realty Corporation,</u> 726 F.2d 327 (7th Cir. 1984)	21, 31
<u>Jacobs v. Patrino,</u> 351 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	36
<u>Kilpatrick v. Germania Life Insurance Co.,</u> 75 N.E. 1124 (1905)	25, 46
<u>Lane v. Florida Real Estate Commission,</u> 296 So.2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	35
<u>Lemire v. Haley,</u> 19 A.2d 436 (N.H. Sup. Ct. 1941)	37
<u>MacIntyre v. Green Pool Service,</u> 347 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	36
<u>Mahler v. Allied Marine,</u> 513 So.2d 677 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	35
<u>Malt v. R.J. Mueller Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 396 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	37
<u>Marrone v. Miami National Bank,</u> 507 So.2d 652 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	43
<u>Matter of L.H.D. Realty Corp.,</u> 726 F.2d 327 (7th Cir. 1984)	26, 27
<u>McCarthy v. Louisiana Time Share Venture,</u> 426 So.2d 1342 (La. Ct. App. 1982)	23
<u>National Health Laboratories v. Bailmar, Inc.,</u> 444 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	35
<u>Nussey v. Caufield,</u> 146 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	36
<u>Oceanic International Corp. v. Lantana Boatyard,</u> 402 So.2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	42, 43
<u>Orr v. Trask,</u> 464 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1985)	36
<u>Pacific Trust Co. v. Fidelity Federal Savings and Loan Association,</u> 229 Cal. Rptr. 269 (6th Dist. 1986)	30

<u>Pofford v. Standard Life Insurance Company,</u> 52 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1951)	36
<u>Providence Square Associates v. Biancardi,</u> 507 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Randy International Ltd. v. American Excess Corp.</u> 501 So.2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	42
<u>Rodeway Inns of America v. Alpaugh,</u> 390 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	35
<u>Rodgers v. Rainier National Bank,</u> 757 P.2d. 976 (Wash. 1988).	20, 38, 39, 40
<u>S.H. Kress & Co. v. Desser & Garfield, Inc.,</u> 193 So.2d 192 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	35
<u>Saha v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Company,</u> 427 So.2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	35
<u>Savage v. Horne,</u> 31 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1947)	35
<u>Security First Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Jarchin,</u> 479 So.2d 767 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	36
<u>Simpson v. Young,</u> 369 So.2d 376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	36
<u>Slevin Container Corp. v. Provident Federal Savings and Loan Association of Peoria,</u> 424 N.E.2d 939 (Ill. App. 3d 1981).	22, 31
<u>Stack v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company,</u> 507 So.2d 617 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	35
<u>State DHRS v. Carwell,</u> 524 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	36
<u>Strano v. Reisinger Real Estate,</u> 534 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	35
<u>Tan v. California Federal Savings & Loan Association,</u> 189 Cal. Rptr. 775 (4th Dist. 1983)	27, 30, 31
<u>Texas Airfinance Corporation v. Lesikar,</u> 777 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989).	23
<u>Three C Associates v. IC&LP Realty Co.,</u> 524 N.Y.S.2d 701 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1988)	27
<u>West Portland Development Co. v. Ward Cook, Inc.,</u> 246 Or. 67, 424 P.2d 212 (1967)	39

Windham v. Windham,
11 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1943) 35

Zinger v. Gattis,
382 So.2d 379 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) 43

Statutes

Section 697.06, Fla. Stat. (1987). 30

Section 687.01, Fla. Stat. (1982). 46
